

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BELINDA DUPUY, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

ERWIN McEWEN, DIRECTOR, ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT
OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES.
RESPONDENT.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF OF THE ILLINOIS STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

ROBERT R. STAUFFER
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
330 N. Wabash Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 222 -9350

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN*
DARREN H. LUBETZKY
DANIEL I. WEINER
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Suite 1200 South
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

JOSHUA A. BLOCK
ELISABETH GENN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue, Fl. 37
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-1627

*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with
This Court’s Due Process Jurisprudence
Requiring Timely Notice and a Meaningful
Hearing Whenever the Government Seeks to
Deprive Persons of Fundamental
Constitutional Interests..... 5

II. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is At Odds
With Every Other Federal Court of Appeals
Decision that Has Addressed Due Process
Protections in the Context of Significant State
Interference in Family Life..... 9

 A. The Courts of Appeals Have Uniformly
 Required Prompt Notice and Post-
 Deprivation Review of State Action. 10

 B. The Courts of Appeals Have Required More
 than “Mere Suspicion” of Neglect or Abuse
 to Justify State Intervention. 12

III. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With
This Court’s Precedents Holding that Waivers
of Fundamental Due Process Rights Must be
Free of Undue State Burdens and Made
Knowingly and Voluntarily..... 14

 A. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is At Odds
 With This Court’s “Unconstitutional
 Conditions” Jurisprudence. 15

 B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Contradicts
 this Court’s Precedent Requiring

Procedures to Ensure that Waiver is Made
Knowingly and Voluntarily 18
CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	5, 6, 7
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	13
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	5, 7
<i>Berman v. Young</i> , 291 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).	18, 19, 20
<i>Brokaw v. Mercer County</i> , 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	5, 6, 7
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	8
<i>Croft v. Westmoreland County Children & Youth Services</i> , 103 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1997)	9, 13, 14
<i>Doe v. Hennepin County</i> , 858 F.2d 1325 (8th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Duchesne v. Sugarman</i> , 566 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1977).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Eidson v. Tennessee Department of Children’s Services</i> , 510 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>FDIC v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988)	7
<i>Frost v. Railroad Commission of California</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	15

<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	7
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	5, 7
<i>Gottlieb v. County of Orange</i> , 84 F.3d 511 (2d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	5, 8
<i>Hatch v. Department for Children, Youth & Their Families</i> , 274 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2001)	9, 12, 13
<i>Hooks v. Hooks</i> , 771 F.2d 935 (6th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	5, 7
<i>Jordan ex rel. Jordan v. Jackson</i> , 15 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1994)	9, 10, 11
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	19
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	12
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)....	5, 6, 7
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969).....	19-20
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	16
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	12, 19
<i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp. of Bay View</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969).....	5
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	13
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	13

Thomason v. SCAN Volunteer Services, Inc.,
85 F.3d 1365 (8th Cir. 1996).....13

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)5, 6

United States v. Jackson, 390 U.S. 570
(1968).....4, 15, 16

Wallis v. Spencer, 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir.
2000).....13, 14

*Weller v. Baltimore Department of Social
Services*, 901 F.2d 387 (4th Cir. 1990).....10, 11

STATUTES

325 ILCS 5/5.....17

705 ILCS 405/1-3.....17

705 ILCS 405/1-5.....17

705 ILCS 405/2-9.....17

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(a).....18

MISCELLANEOUS

Allegheny County Dep’t of Human Services,
Safety Plans and Interventions, CYF
Memo No. 008 (August 2006), *available
at* [http://www.dhs.county.allegheny.
pa.us/uploadedFiles/DHS/About_DHS/Pu
blications/Resource_Guides/008Safety
Plns.pdf](http://www.dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us/uploadedFiles/DHS/About_DHS/Publications/Resource_Guides/008SafetyPlns.pdf).....3

Wisconsin Bureau of Program & Policies,
*Child Protective Services: Safety
Intervention Standards*, Wisc. DCFS
Memo No. 2006-09 (May 2, 2006),
available at http://dhfs.wisconsin.gov/dcfs_info/2

Iowa Dep't of Human Servs., New Child
Welfare Service Array: Enhancing
Systems Collaboration, *available at*
[http://www.dhs.state.ia.us/dhs/dhs_home
page/index.html](http://www.dhs.state.ia.us/dhs/dhs_home_page/index.html).....2

Kentucky Standards of Practice:
Completion of Continuous Quality
Assessment, *available at* [https://apps.
chfs.ky.gov/pandp_process/cqa_sop.htm](https://apps.chfs.ky.gov/pandp_process/cqa_sop.htm)2

Maine Dep't of Health & Human Services, *A
Guide to Child Protective Services*,
available at [http://www.maine.gov/dhhs/
bcfs/handbook.pdf](http://www.maine.gov/dhhs/bcfs/handbook.pdf)3

Missouri Child Welfare Manual, *available at*
[http://www.dss.mo.gov/cd/info/cwmanual/
section2/ch9/sec2ch9sub2.htm](http://www.dss.mo.gov/cd/info/cwmanual/section2/ch9/sec2ch9sub2.htm).....2
